In January 2014, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (�ASU�) 2014-01, Accounting for Investments in
Qualified Affordable Housing Projects. The new standard allows a proportional amortization approach and treats the
net investment performance as a component of income tax expense. Previously, these investments were accounted for
under the equity method that records changes to investment value as a component of investment income and generates
a deferred tax balance until the investment terminates. American National adopted this standard effective January 1,
2015, with retrospective adoption as of January 1, 2013. Accordingly, upon adoption the investment in unconsolidated
affiliate�s asset was reduced by $7,504,000 with a release of a related deferred tax liability of $2,937,000 resulting in a
$4,567,000 reduction in the opening balance of stockholders� equity at January 1, 2015.

7

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL INSURANCE CO /TX/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

Note 3 � Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements � (Continued)

Financial statement amounts previously reported were revised as shown below (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2014
As

Reported
As

Adjusted Effect of Change

Investment in unconsolidated affiliates $ 319,283 $ 311,779 $ (7,504)
Deferred tax liabilities, net 290,112 287,175 (2,937)
Retained earnings 4,003,209 3,998,642 (4,567)

As Reported As Adjusted
Effect

of Change
Three months ended September 30,
2014
Provision for federal income taxes, current $ 23,639 $ 25,104 $ 1,465
Provision for federal income taxes,
deferred 3,110 3,431 321
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
affiliates 2,735 3,576 841
Net Income attributable to American
National 67,884 66,939 (945)

Nine months ended September 30, 2014
Provision for federal income taxes, current $ 55,690 $ 59,337 $ 3,647
Provision for federal income taxes,
deferred 9,974 9,759 (215)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
affiliates 10,405 12,181 1,776
Net Income attributable to American
National 178,023 176,367 (1,656)

American National held investments in Qualified Affordable Housing Projects totaling $40,579,000 and $32,778,000
as of September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively. For the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and
September 30, 2014, American National recognized tax credits and other tax benefits of $6,672,000 and $5,817,000,
respectively, and amortized cost of $5,834,000 and $4,033,000, relating to these investments. At September 30, 2015
American National had commitments to provide additional funding to these investments during the following fiscal
years as follows (in thousands):